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Dear Ninian,
 

Re: Brentwood DO - Illegal and Unsafe Use of Private Cars On Delivery - Fatal Road Traffic Accident Friday 26th September:
 

63 year old Carole Paulson was knocked down and killed in Brentwood, Essex last Friday afternoon at 1.55pm on the Shenfield Road in the town. She was taken to Queen's Hospital, Romford, but died. 
After the accident a 51-year-old Postman Keith Gunn who was driving his private green Jeep on Royal Mail delivery work was arrested, charged with careless driving and was subsequently released on police bail until October 29th whilst Police investigations continue. 
More serious charges could be brought against the individual and Corporate Manslaughter charges could be brought against Royal Mail. At this stage we do not know. But - as a result of the 'scourge’ of Private Car Use on Delivery we have yet another person dead and yet another Postal worker facing serious charges, possible imprisonment if found guilty of causing death by careless driving and what ever happens in court, he will have to live with the death of an innocent pedestrian for the rest of his life. I feel very sorry for all concerned.
 

The facts I have before me, following an investigation by the CWU Area Safety Representative Paul Rew is that the Delivery Office Manager has failed to discharge Royal Mail's health and safety duty of care to staff employed by Royal Mail and to members of the public who may be affected by Royal mail operations. The Manager has failed to ensure there is no risk to the health and safety of the staff. 
 

The DOM hasn't undertaken documentary checks as required in Royal Mail's policy and checked drivers licences, insurance and MOT certificates. 
 

There has been no Safety Checks undertake on staff's cars being used on delivery.
 

None of the Brentwood DO staff (at the time of the accident) had been 'authorised' to use their cars and none had been instructed by the DOM to sign the Royal Mail private car user's declaration for authorisation and business use insurance cover. 
 

The standard required Risk assessment form WE STD 5 which is to be used to assess the risks associated with the use of private cars has not been completed for any staff using private cars at Brentwood DO. It should be completed prior to use and should be reviewed by the manager periodically (at least every 12 months), whenever a new manager takes over on a permanent basis, whenever the car is changed or if a weakness in the system is identified e.g. following an accident. 
 

No Private Car Users have been required to re-complete the vehicle declaration section of WE STD 5 monthly.
 

The Royal Mail rules required DOMs to complete the Manual Handling Risk Assessment MH12 to ensure risk controls and safe systems of work are in place to transport mail to the vehicles and when lifting delivery pouches in and out - however the DOM hasn't done this either. 
 

The DOM hasn't asked to see the vehicle's maintenance records of Private Cars used on Delivery to ensure the vehicles are roadworthy or suitable for the work. Royal Mail's rules require all vehicles used for business purposes to be roadworthy and fully maintained in order to minimize any risk to the safety of employees and other road users. 
 

Staff at Brentwood DO haven't been requested to produce all relevant documents to the manager on a six monthly basis (MOT certificate etc). 
 

The Manager hasn't carried out vehicle roadworthy spot checks or asked for vehicles to be checked by the Vehicle Services Road Transport Workshops.  
 

A "Walksafe" threat assessments haven't been completed either. 
 

This isn't the first time - a few examples:
 

Robert Sharp, a Postman from Hamilton, Lanarkshire was sentenced to seven years prison after being found guilty at Hamilton Sheriffs Court of causing the death of a teenage girl Fiona McGill, through dangerous driving in August 2001 whilst using his private car on delivery near Uddingston. He was also found guilty of seriously injuring two other girls Stephanie O'Brien and Julie Ann Glancy who were waiting for a school bus with Miss McGill. Sharp lost control of his car, mounting the pavement and hit the three girls. A young life may never have been lost and a young man may never have had to be sent to prison had there been no private cars on delivery. 
 

 

Darren Cooper, a Postman at Kesgrave DO was forced to use his private car on delivery by his Delivery Office Manager when the DOM wouldn't provide Crew Bus pick up arrangements and told Darren to use his private car in order to save money for Royal Mail. The Delivery Office Manager completely ignored all health and safety requirements, just like at Brentwood. On the 5th May 2006 Darren was involved in an RTA near his first delivery point with his first pouch of mail and 5 extra pouches of mail on board. Darren had to be cut free from the wreckage and sustained broken right patella (wired up), broken left femur (plate put in) left knee shattered (had to be replaced), 2 broken ribs, a broken left wrist and a dislocated left hand. Darren was disabled for life. This wouldn't have happened if there had been no private cars on delivery. 
 

Ben Turk a young Postman at Stroud DO was killed whilst using a private vehicle on delivery after being involved in an RTA. In March 1997 Royal Mail faced charges at Gloucester Magistrates Court as follows:
 

· Between the 1st June 1995 and the 31st December 1995 Royal Mail being an employer, did contravene Section 2(1) and 2(2)(a) of the Health and Safety at Work Etc Act 1974, in that they failed to operate a safe system of work in the Royal Mail Stroud delivery office in that there was no proper system operating for authorising or permitting the use of private motor vehicles by their employees in the course of the discharge of their duties thus ensuring that any vehicle that was so used was roadworthy, that the driver was a competent person who was qualified to drive and that the said vehicle was insured for the purpose of delivering the mail, whereby they are guilty of an offence as provided by Section 33(1)(a) of the Health and Safety at Work Etc Act 1974 and liable to a penalty as provided by Section 33 (1)(a) of the said Act as amended. 
· Between the 1st June 1995 and the 31st December 1995, Royal Mail being an employer, did contravene Section 2(1) and 2(2)(b) of the Health and Safety at Work Etc Act 1974, in that they failed to ensure that the arrangements for transporting the mail were safe and without risk to health in that they permitted the mail to be carried inunregulated and unauthorised private vehicles in relation to which there were no checks in respect of their roadworthiness or to ensure that the driver of the same was a competent person or that the said vehicle was insured whereby they are guilty of an offence as provided by Section 33(1)(a) of the Health and Safety at Work Etc Act 1974 and liable to a penalty as provided by Section 33(1)(a) of the said Act as amended. 
· Between the 1st January 1993 and the 31st December 1995, Royal Mail being an employer, did contravene Regulation 4(1)(b)(i) of the Manual Handling Operations Regulations 1992 in that they failed to make a suitable and sufficient assessment of the manual handling risks involved in the loading and unloading of private vehicles with the mail, whereby they are guilty of an offence as provided by Section 33(1)(c) of the Health and Safety at Work Etc Act 1974 and liable to a penalty as provided by Section 33(3) of the said Act as amended. 
· Failure to instruct, train or supervise employees in any safety policy as regards the use of private vehicles during the course of delivering the mail in contravention of Section 2(1) and 2(2)(c) of the Health and Safety at Work Act. 
· Failure to carry out a suitable and sufficient risk assessment of the risks to the health and safety of employees undertaking to make deliveries of mail using private vehicles and the suitability of each vehicle for carrying loads in contravention of Regulation 3 of the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations. 
Royal Mail were found guilty and paid fines and costs of £30,000.
 

We had the case of an Agency Worker employed at Bedford DO, caught by Police using a Private Car on Delivery with four Delivery Pouches of Mail on board - the Car was a "death trap" later crushed by Police and the Agency worker didn't have a Licence, Insurance, Tax or an MOT!
 

This latest Brentwood DO case is yet another appalling example of Royal Mail failing to comply with basic health and safety legislation in respect of failure to discharge the duty of care under the Health and Safety At Work Act as well as aiding and abetting Road Traffic Act Offences to be committed. 
New police checks have been introduced regarding drivers who have road accidents while at work as part of a campaign to get employers to better manage occupational road risk. It is now widely accepted that the most dangerous thing most people do while at work is to drive and the Police have been constantly warning employers and fleet managers about the responsibility they have to keep their drivers safe.
Serious consideration needs to be given by Royal Mail to the Health and Safety Executive and the Department for Transport guidance to employers about work-related road safety, which stresses the need for employers to carry out risk assessments and introduce control measures. Companies can face legal action if they don’t meet their responsibilities.
Far too many Royal Mail Managers still pay no heed to what their drivers are doing out on the road whilst on delivery in Private Cars in particular. Royal Mail has a moral and legal responsibility to keep their employees safe by introducing safe driving policies, but also to safeguard the lives of people on roads around them. There is also a strong business case for managing occupational road risk which no company can afford to ignore. 
Within a culture of staff possibly rushing to complete their delivery rounds on a "job and finish" basis which by its very nature may encourage excessive speed and distraction, this catastrophic accident may never have happened. Royal Mail, the duty holder’s standard of managing health and safety is far below what is required by health and safety law. 
Royal Mail have continually insisted that it has a "zero tolerance" approach to anyone failing to comply with private car use rules. My view is that uncontrolled use and Managers "turning a blind-eye" makes that statement a nonsense.
 

This latest fatality is yet another good reason why private car use on deliveries needs to be "banned". Initially it should be strictly controlled and then completely banned ASAP. I am writing to urge your attention to this matter and to swiftly ban the use of private cars on delivery, if Royal Mail is serious about improving safety, this course of action has no alternative.
 

Yours Sincerely
 

Dave Joyce
National Health, Safety & Environment Officer
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